

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MAUMEE INDIAN NATION,
Petitioner,
v.

WENDAT BAND OF HURON INDIANS
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team No. T1015

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| A. Statement of Proceedings..... | 1 |
| B. Statement of Facts..... | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| A. The Topanga Cession lies on Maumee land. | 5 |
| 1. The Treaty with the Wendat did not diminish the Maumee Reservation. | 6 |
| 2. The Maumee Allotment Act did not diminish the Maumee Reservation. | 12 |
| B. If the Topanga Cession lies outside Maumee land, it lies outside Indian Country..... | 19 |
| 1. The Topanga Cession could not have “reverted” to Wendat control..... | 19 |
| 2. The Wendat Allotment Act diminished the Wendat Reservation..... | 22 |
| C. New Dakota can tax non-member Indians on Maumee lands just as it may tax non- members generally. | 27 |
| 1. The TPT does not infringe on Maumee’s tribal sovereignty. | 27 |
| 2. The TPT, as applied to the WCDC, is not preempted on Maumee lands. | 28 |
| D. New Dakota may regulate the Wendat directly outside Indian Country. | 35 |
| E. The Maumee have no legal interest in the TPT’s application on Wendat land. | 36 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Atkinson Trading, Co. Inc., v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)..... | 28 |
| <i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) | 32 |
| <i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) | 13 |
| <i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989) | 29, 33 |
| <i>DeCoteau v. Dist. County Court for Tenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 446 (1975).... | 5, 20, 23, 25 |
| <i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982) | 22 |
| <i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994) | passim |
| <i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 36 |
| <i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)..... | passim |
| <i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982) | 29 |
| <i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973) | 29, 30, 34, 35 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999) | 16 |
| <i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... | 28, 35 |
| <i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016)..... | passim |
| <i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)..... | 34, 35 |
| <i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Sac & Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993) | 25 |
| <i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977) | 17, 23, 26 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)..... | passim |
| <i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998) | 13, 19, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986)..... | passim |
| <i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)..... | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905)..... | 4, 9 |
| <i>Wagnon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005) | 5, 31, 34, 35 |
| <i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Arizona State Tax Comm’n</i> , 380 U.S. 685 (1965)..... | 5, 30, 31 |
| <i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980) | passim |
| <i>Washington v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1832 (2018)..... | 7 |
| <i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)..... | passim |
| <i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)..... | 27, 28, 29 |
| <i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832) | 5, 27, 28, 35 |
| <i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 21 |
| <i>Davis v. Mueller</i> , 643 F.2d 521 (8th Cir. 1981) | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Washington</i> , 853 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2017)..... | 7 |
| <i>Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma v. Collier</i> , 142 F.3d 1325 (10th Cir. 1998)..... | 25 |
| <i>Muscogee Nation v. Pruitt</i> , 669 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2012) | 34 |
| <i>Mustang Prod. Co. v. Harrison</i> , 94 F.3d 1382 (10th Cir. 1996). | 25 |
| <i>Wendat Band of Huron Indians v. Maumee Indian Nation</i> , 933 F.3d 1088 (13th Cir. 2020) .. | 2 |
| <i>Maumee Indian Nation v. Wendat Band of Huron Indians</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d 44 (D. New Dak. 2018)..... | 1 |
| Treaties | |
| Treaty of Wauseon, Oct. 4, 1801, 7 Stat. 1404..... | passim |
| Treaty with the Omaha Indians, Mar. 6, 1865, 14 Stat. 667–668..... | 11 |
| Treaty with the Wendat, Mar. 26, 1859, 35 Stat. 7749..... | passim |
| Federal Legislation | |
| Creek Allotment Agreement, ch. 676, § 46, 31 Stat. 872 (Mar. 1, 1901)..... | 16, 20 |
| General Allotment Act, P.L. 49-105 (Feb. 8, 1887) | 2 |
| Maumee Allotment Act of 1908, ch. 818, P.L. 60-8107 (May 29, 1908) | passim |
| Wendat Allotment Act, ch. 42, P.L. 52-8222 (Jan. 14, 1892) | passim |
| Federal Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1151 | 36 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 261 | 30, 32 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 262 | 30 |
| Federal Regulations | |
| 25 C.F.R. Part 140..... | 33 |
| Legislative Record | |
| CONG. GLOBE, 35th Cong., 2nd Sess. 5411 (1859) | 10, 11, 12 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| CONG. REC. 23,1777 (Jan. 14, 1892) | passim |
| CONG. REC. 42,2345 (May 29, 1908) | 17, 18 |

State Statutes

| | |
|----------------------|--------|
| 4 N.D.C. § 212 | passim |
|----------------------|--------|

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|------|
| American Indian Policy Review Commission, 95th Cong., 1st Sess., Final Report (Comm. Print 1977) | 32 |
| Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) | 8, 9 |
| <i>History</i> , IOWAY CULTURAL INST., http://ioway.nativeweb.org/history/treaties.htm [https://perma.cc/7L8U-ZFMJ] | 25 |
